value of 2,496 (3,093) MSEK, however, have a fair value of 2,489 (3,117) MSEK. FX
forwards and currency basis swaps with a carrying amount of -80 (-24) MSEK are
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Contingent purchase
considerations (earnout provisions) with a carrying amount of 3,033 (4,028) MSEK
are measured at fair value through profit and loss.

The amounts stated above refer to provisions in the balance sheet, calculated as
present values of nominal expected future payments, by year of expected settlement.
As of the quarter-end, the group had liabilities of 3,033 (4,028) MSEK for earnout
provisions, of which 1,072 (1,062) MSEK current and 1,961 (2,967) MSEK non-
current. The amounts will be settled during 2023 to 2027, where 2,168 MSEK of the
book value corresponds to amounts expected to be paid out in cash and 865 MSEK
expected to be settled in shares.

 2023 2022

MSEK 31 Mar 31 Mar

Total net debt incl. cash earnout NTM 4,672 3,855

Net debt 3,923 3,092

Cash and cash equivalents 776 1,740

Adjusted interest coverage ratio, pro forma, x 10.1 14.8
Adjusted leverage ratio incl. NTM cash earnout, pro forma, x 1.8 1.5

MSEK 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total

Provisions for earnouts

Cash 749 497 444 293 184 2,168

Equity 323 173 170 120 79 865

Total provisions for earnout 1,072 670 615 413 263 3,033

Interim Report, First Quarter 2023
Stillfront Group AB (publ), corp. reg. nr 556721-3078 11 | 26

Cash flow

The Group had cash flows from operations of 381 (542) MSEK in the first quarter.
The amount includes taxes paid of -43 (-60) MSEK during the quarter, and changes
in working capital of -136 (13) MSEK, including timing impacts of settlements
received from platform providers and payments to suppliers, as Stillfront received
one less payment from one of its main platform providers in the first quarter
compared to the same period last year.

Cash flows from investment activities amounted to -248 (-1,870) MSEK, including